
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY. 

Meeting Date: July 7, 2009 [X] Consent 
[ ] Ordinance 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

h EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

.3)-1-8 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A second amendment to the 
agreement (R2003-2038) with Security Services of America, LLC, d.b.a Elite Protection 
Services ("Agency"), allowing for interoperable communications through the countywide and 
EMS common groups of the County's 800 MHz Radio System. 

Summary: The Agreement which provides the terms and conditions under which the Agency 
can program into its radios and utilize the countywide and EMS common talk groups for certain 
types of inter-agency communications will expire on December 15, 2009. The agreement 
provides for three (3) - three (3) year renewals but renewals require approval by both parties. 
The Agency has approved a renewal to extend the term of the agreement until December 16, 
2012. The renewal now requires Board approval. The terms of the agreement are standard 
and have been offered to hospitals and other EMS providers. There are no charges 
associated with this agreement. The Agency is required to pay all costs associated with 
subscriber units and to comply with the established operating procedures for the System. The 
Agreement may be terminated by either party, with or without cause. (ESS) Countywide (JM) 

Background and Justification: The Agreement which provides the terms and conditions 
under which the Agency can program into its radios and utilize the countywide and EMS 
common talk groups for certain types of inter-agency communications will expire on December 
15, 2009. The agreement provides for three (3) - three (3) year renewals but renewals require 
approval by both parties. The Agency has approved a renewal to extend the term of the 
agreement until December 16, 2012. The renewal now requires Board approval. 

Attachments: 
Second Amendment 

Recommended by: 
Date 

Approved by: _____ ~__,,_.,.._~ _______ v/ ___ ~o_/oct_ 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2009 

Capital Expenditures -0-

0perating Costs _.:Q: 

External Revenues _.:Q: 

Program Income (County) _.:Q: 

In-Kind Match (County) -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT -~ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

I 

2010 

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

2011 

_.:Q: 

_.:Q: 

_.:Q: 

_.:Q: 

_.:Q: 

-0-

2012 

_.:Q: 

_..:Q: 

__± 

__± 

_..:Q: 

-0-

Budget Account No: Fund ___ Department ___ Unit ___ Object 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

~ There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: __________________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 

OFMB ~1(tq/or., 
Legal Sufficiency: ~ · 

C. Other Department Review: 

2013 

_.:Q: 

_.:Q: 

_.:Q: 

_.:Q: 

_.:Q: 

-0-



SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Agreement R2003-2038, dated December 16, 2003, is made as of -------~ by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through· its Board of Comity Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the County, and Security Services of America LLC, d.b.a Elite Protection Services, a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Florida with a federal tax id number of 562181095, hereinafter referred to as Agency. 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the County and Agency agree as follows: 

1. · The term of Agreement R2003-2038, as amended by R2006-0663 expires on December 15, 
2009, and shall be extended to December 16, 2012. 

2. All other terms of Agreement R2003-2038 remain unmodified and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the County and Agency has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: ---------------Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ---------------Asst. County Attorney 

ATTEST: 

Second Renewal Amendment to EMS Connect 
05/08/09 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 
John F. Koons, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By: . & .s Jl-k v._) &'-f 
Directo;Facilities iev & Operations 

By: _________ -+-----
David Murray, Regional Vice President 



PAGE 02/04 05/10/2009 10:18 5514789910 ELITE PROTECTION 
y 

ACORD,.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 1 of l I DATii 
l0/30/2008 

PRODIJCl!R 

877-94S-7378 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
Willis North Ameri~n, In~. HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMENO, EXTEND OR 
26 Centw;y Blv~. 

ALTER THE COVERAGE' AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
P, 0, Box 30S19l Na1ahville, TN 372l05l9l 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSU~l;l 
alita Se01.\rity, Ino, 

INSURF.RA: ACB Amor;l.c:1111 l:usurance Camoanv :2261;7-l.0l 
i;ll>a, Blit.., Pl:'Ot8ction S11rvice11 

INSl,JRERI.!: Act Pr,;,pertx: and CuualtY 22U7-0Ql 

SB40 COl:'JIQZ'llte Way, Suite #102 

--Nast Pnlm Ba~ah, ~L. 3l~07 
INSURER C: lndamni 111(: ?1111ur1u1ce C~ 2L_!s>,il'th 1u!ler 25348•100 INSUR~R 0; Barti:ord ll'ire l1111urai,,;,11 C°",!i'atl;(_ 19682.~ 

I 
INSU~F.R E: A\2 AlllOr,1.can :r1111uranc11 COmOtll"" 22667-l0J 

COVERAGES 
THe POLICIES Or INSURANC!: LISTE!O BELOW HAVE; 8S.EN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ASOVE rOR n-ie POLICY PERIOO INDICATED. N01WITI-ISTANDING 
ANY RSQUIRl:MENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHeR DOCUMENT WITH Rli/SPECT TO Wl-tJCI-I THIS CER1'lFICATe MAY Ell: ISSUlaO OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THG INSURANC!: AFFOROED BY iHE POllCIES DSSCRIBl:O HEFU:IN 18 SUli!JECT TO ALL Tl-IE TEFIMS, EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDl'tJONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. A~REGATE t..lMfTS SHOWN MAY HAVc EIEE:N REDUC!:D BY PAio CLAIMS, -R~ Am' 

P,?~t't.YJH'f!~ F'OL!fJ' EXPIIIATION 
- 'OPE OF IN$URANCE; POUCYNUMIIER 

UMtrll 
A J!._~l LIIIBIU'ty XS:C.1]21703175 ll/l/2008 ll/1/200~ l;ACH 00(:URRENCE s 2 _O_Q..Q.,_O_Q_Q_ 

.x. :J'MERCIJ\l IJENEAAI. U/11.!JLITY 

A~,u9~~~1-.-IJ.__;?_,JtQ,Q..,Jl.O_O_ -- CLAIM$ MADE [i] OC:CUR 
M~D EXP (Arw one ~•rnon) $ Jl Sd.,_R._t_:l,_,_9..Q.Q.,_tJ,QQ__, 
PERSOl'lA~ & ADV INJURY s 2...,..Q..0J~.,_0JHL. 

...__ 
GENEl'tl\LAGGR!aG/\TE s ~Q...0_0...._Q_O_Q,._ 

-!l'l Al3GR8Gi\TE UMlt APPUI;$ PER: 
F'QUCY n ~ M LOC PROl:lUCTS • CQMP/OPAOO $ .b.Q_0_0_JJ_Q..0_ A 

1
~0MOl!iU; UAlllLllY I8AaOB01356l 11/l/2008 ll/l/2009 COM!!INED SINef. E tlMIT 1,000,000 
[A 

(S,a~donl) s 
ANYAUTO 

.. ..x. All, OWNEO AUTOS 

BOOff. Y INJUm' s 
,.x $CHEDVLED AUTOS 

(P9o' pnrl!OnJ .1L HIRED AUTO$ 

SOOI~ Y INJURY s 
..x NON-OWN~D AUTOS 

(Pelaa,l<i'ffll) - -, 

l'ROPERT'f bAMAGE ! /P!!r"'IC)~enl) A GI\RAGE; LIIIBIUTY ISAH08013S61 11/1/2008 ll/l/2009 AUl'O ONLY• E,\ ACCIDENT s 1 ,.!)J)J)_.JtO_Q_ ~ IWYAUTO 

OTME~THAN EAACC S 
- ··-·' /IUTOONLY: 

AGG ~ 
B ElXCl!U/UMl!RE~LA UABl~ITY XOOG2465001? ll/l/2008 ll/1/2009 liACH OCCUARENCE $ 5__,_Q_OJ.l_,~0J!!L 

[iJ OCCUR • CU\IM:; MAOli 
AGGREGATE $ s . o_o.~._o__o_o_ 

' 
q DEDUCTIBLE 

s R~T~NTION $ 

$ C WORK~S COMl'l!H!IA tlON ANO WLRC4446747l 11/1/2008 11/1/2009 X I ,-'1,'iJifuH·i1 I 1°~t 
EMPLO~Fl!l' UAl!ILllY 
ANY PROPRIETOM'AATNi;F!/EXF.CUTrVE 

E.l, E!ACHACCIOENT s L.9...QJW>_o_o_ 
Ol=FICERIMEMl!l;R EXCLUO~D? 

E.L, DISl!ASOi- EA EMl'LOYEE $ ~__,.JL0_9...J)_0_0_ ~rtc~~8~tNS b~IOIY 
li:.L, DISMS~ - POLICY LIMIT s 2.t'lt'ln nnn 

D O'nfElR. !;llClll:llt AUl:O OOFA024632B08 J.l./l/2008 J.l./1/;4UD9 $2,D00,000 Lillut Bach Accident 
ll: Bmplcyea nishona~ty / XSMI0830l75A ll/1/2008 ll/l/2009 $~,s00,000 Keah Occu~ronce 

,lol"id'°"l:l.ty 

OESCF!IPTION Of' Ol'ffll\ TIONS/lOCA TIOM!l/Vl;HIClEllll;XCLUSIOll!l l\POl!D BY laND0FISEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISION$ Bl:'anch 4060 

General Liability incl~des: ~levator Liability, Explosion~ Collapse Hazard, TJnderg~ound Hazard, 
Contractual lnsuranca, B~oad Form ~roperty D.amage, Independent Contractors and OWnera, C0nt:i:-act0ri;i, 
~enants ~ Landlo:t:ds Liability and Premises/Operations. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

~•lm Deacb County EMS 20 So~th Milita:cy Trail W~st Palm Beach, FL J3415 

CANCELLATION 
!IHOULD ANY OF THI! A&OII!; p~ae:, POLICIES BE CANCElLElP BEPORE Tiffi l!XPIFIAT10N tl/llll THEAS)F, TH~ IRBUIMG INSUR!aR WILL ENOEAVOR ro WIil 2._Q_ DAV!'I 'M'IITTl!N NOTICE To 11-IE Cll:F!Tll'ICAT!l HOLDER NAMl!D 'l'O M Le", 81JT FAN.UF!E TO DO 90 !IHALL IIIWOl!E NO 08LIGAT~ OR UABll.rTY OF ANy KIND UPON ~ IN9URF.R, IT!I Aal,NTS 01'1 

ACORD 25 (2001/09) Co+l:2523068 rpl,847979 Ce 



PAGE 03/04 06/10/2009 10:18 5514789910 ELITE PROTECTION 
I' 

Willis CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 2 of 3 I D.o,rn 
10/30/2008 

PII01;1UC1;;11 

677~945-7378 lHIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY ANO CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
Willin North .J.moriea, ;i;ne, HOl.OER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
2G Canttu:y Blvd, 

AI.TER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 8ELOW. 

P. O. Do~ 30Sl~l Nashville, ~ 372305191 
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSU~Q 
Klieo see-.1rity, lne, 

IN$VRE'1 ~ AClJI NM;r:iCl"I:!. Ins1tr.uioe CO!!!J:!IIIl):'. 22667-101 

<ll,a, Blite Prot~otion 9a,:viees 
IN5URF.R B: AClt P:roilert:c_ ~d C:1!1SU1il ty 22667-001 

!840 Corpo:rnte ~ay, sw.te #102 Neat Palm Beach, r~ 3)407 
II\ISURI.RC: I~d-ic)! :tnau;r;&n.Cle C~,;,rth Allll'I;' 2S348-l00 INSURER 0: R111rt::C,;,rd l"irGi :tftilll,ll:'81:li;,8 c~ 19682•104 

I 

INSIJRER !l: ACB ~r;l,oan :tllaura11ee comoa11y :l26G7-103 
l;ll!S&::~IPTI~ 01' r;JPEII ... TJON$/LOQ.o, TIOll!1M,HIC:LEl~XCLUSIONS A ODED BY l!NIIQRaEar;rl!NT/$Pl!Cl.o,r. l'IIOVISION$ Medical Professional Liability Policy ~o. 023545233003 11/01/2008 • ll/0l/2009 Carrier: Illinois union Insurance company $S,ooo,ooo. Limit pa~ oQcurence $5,000,000. ~ggregata 

Coll:2523068 'Ipl;847979 Certill56702S 



05/10/2009 10:18 ELITE PROTECTION ,. 

Page 3 of 3 

IMPORTANT 

IF the certfficate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in IJeu of such endorsement(s). 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policies may requite an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between . the issul.ng insurer(s), authorized representative or producer. and the certificate holder, nor does It affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the pollcies listed thereon. 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) Coll:2523068 Tpl:847979 Cert:1156702S 

PAGE 04/04 



8 March 2006 

Nancy J. Dolan 

PROTECTlON SERVICES 

Business and Community Agreements Manager 
Facilities Development & Operations Department 
3200 Belvedere Road, Building 1169 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1544 

Dear Ms. Dolan: 

In response to your letter to Mr. Pradines, dated March 2, 2006: 

As a person with power of attorney for Security Services of America, LLC and 
Elite Protection Services, I attest to the fact that David Murray, Executive Vice President, 
has the authority to bind the firm to the Interoperability Agreement with Palm Beach 
County through County's 800 MHz Radio System, and any amendments to such 
aforementioned agreement. 

Sincerely, 

. ---.,._ 
~r::::.) ___ ':/-';j--"s_~-::.:_.:..:_::~7"-=::---· 

(~ .. s:::.:::;/ ~ -J }-cn,J ~) 
Steve Frost 
Secretary and Treasurer 
Security Services of America, LLC 

"Commitment to E\cellcnce" 
5840 Corporate Way• Suite 102 • West Palm Beach, FL 33407 • 561-243-9328 • fax: 561-478-9910 • www.clireprot.::ction.com 

A Division of Security Services uf Amtrica 


